

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10286/2018

KUSUM LATA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANKAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22322-22323/2018 (IV-B)

Date : 15-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.L.Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Bikash Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Mohan Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Deora, Adv.
Mr. D.P.Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) 10286 of 2018

The counsel for the petitioner submits that respondent no. 4 was deleted from the array of parties when the matter was pending before the Trial Court. The objection raised by the respondent to effect service on respondent no. 4 is rejected.

The co-owners of the offending vehicle are respondent nos. 1,2 and 3. Service has been effected on respondent no. 2.

It is stated that respondent nos. 1,2 and 3 were represented

by a common counsel in the Trial Court. The counsel for the respondent no. 2 may seek instructions whether he would enter appearance for respondent no. 1, and the LRs. of deceased respondent no.3.

SLP (C) No.22322-22323 of 2018

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he has entered appearance on behalf of the claimant in the cross SLP filed by the Insurance Company. The Advocate-on-Record for the Insurance Company is directed to supply a copy of the SLP to the Advocate on Record for the claimant within one week from today.

(POOJA CHOPRA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER